

Nº. 50238-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL PRESTON, Jr.,
Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the Superior Court of Thurston County,
Cause No. 15-1-00433-0
The Honorable Chris Lanese, Presiding Judge

Reed Speir
WSBA No. 36270
Attorney for Appellant
3800 Bridgeport Way W., Ste. A #23
(253) 722-9767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	
1. Can an individual be found guilty of theft for appropriating property he believes is abandoned?.....	1
2. Does the State present sufficient evidence to convict an individual of theft of lost property where the State introduces no evidence of that individual’s knowledge as to the nature of the property obtained?	1
3. Does the State present sufficient evidence to convict an individual of the crime of trafficking in stolen property if the State fails to introduce evidence that the individual knew the property was obtained by theft?	1
4. Do jury instructions for the crimes of theft by appropriation of lost property and trafficking in stolen property fully define all essential elements of those crimes where the jury instructions do not include the legal definitions of “lost property” and “abandoned property”?	1-2
5. Do jury instructions for the crimes of theft by appropriation of lost property and trafficking in stolen property relieve the State of its burden to prove all essential elements of those crimes where the jury instructions do not include the legal definitions of “lost property” and “abandoned property”?	2
6. Is it prosecutorial misconduct for a prosecutor to	

	misstate the elements of a crime during closing argument?.....	2
7.	Is it prosecutorial misconduct to misstate the reasonable doubt standard during closing argument?.....	2
8.	Does a defendant receive effective assistance of counsel where his trial counsel fails to object to the introduction of highly prejudicial yet irrelevant evidence that tends to bias the jury against the defendant?.....	2
9.	Does a defendant receive effective assistance of counsel where his trial counsel fails to object to the jury receiving jury instructions that do not fully define the essential elements of the crimes charged and fails to propose instructions that would define those essential elements?	2
10.	Does a defendant receive effective assistance of counsel where his trial counsel fails to object to improper argument by the prosecutor that misstate the elements of the crimes charged and misstates the reasonable doubt standard?	2
11.	Did cumulative error deprive Mr. Preston of a fair trial where: (1) the jury instructions failed to define all essential elements of the crimes charged and relieved the State of its burden to prove all essential elements of the crimes charged; (2) the prosecutor committed misconduct during closing argument by misstating the elements of the crimes and the reasonable doubt standard; and (3) Mr. Preston’s defense counsel failed to object to the introduction of irrelevant and inflammatory evidence, failed to object to the jury instructions and propose correct instructions, and failed to object to the improper closing argument?.....	2-3
12.	If the state substantially prevails on appeal and	

makes a proper request for costs, should the Court of Appeals decline to impose appellate costs because Mr. Preston is indigent, as noted in the Order of Indigency?3

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

D. ARGUMENT

1. The State presented insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Preston of theft in the second degree. ...7
 - A. Standard of Review.....7
 - B. The State’s burden to convict Mr. Preston of second degree theft in this case8
 - C. The crime of theft does not include the act of picking up abandoned property9
 - D. The State presented insufficient evidence to establish that Mr. Preston knew the ring was “lost or mislaid” as those terms are defined in these circumstances.....12
2. The State presented insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Preston of trafficking in stolen property in the second degree13
3. Erroneous and incomplete jury instructions deprived Mr. Preston of a fair trial because the jury instructions in this case failed to define the essential elements of the crimes and relieved the State of its burden to prove all elements14
 - A. The jury instructions did not fully define the essential elements of the crime of theft by appropriation of “lost or misdelivered” property16
 - B. The jury instructions relieved the State of

	its burden of proving all elements of the crime	17
4.	Prosecutorial misconduct deprived Mr. Preston of a fair trial.....	21
	A. The prosecutor committed misconduct by misstating the law regarding Mr. Preston’s knowledge that the ring was “lost.”	23
	B. The prosecutor committed misconduct by misstating the “reasonable doubt” standard.	25
5.	Mr. Preston received ineffective assistance of counsel where his trial counsel failed to object to the introduction of highly prejudicial yet irrelevant evidence, failed to object to the lack of jury instructions defining all elements of the crimes charged, and failed to object to the State’s improper closing argument that misstated legal standards.	28
	A. Mr. Preston had a right to effective assistance of counsel	28
	B. It was ineffective assistance of counsel for Mr. Preston’s trial attorney to fail to object to the introduction of highly prejudicial yet irrelevant evidence	30
	C. It was ineffective assistance of counsel for Mr. Preston’s trial counsel to fail to propose or object to the lack of jury instructions fully defining the terms “lost or misdelivered property,” “abandoned property,” and “lost property.”	33
	D. It was ineffective assistance of counsel for Mr. Preston’s trial counsel to fail to object to the State’s improper closing argument	34

6.	Cumulative error deprived Mr. Preston of a fair trial	35
7.	If the state substantially prevails, the Court of Appeals should decline to award any appellate costs requested	35
E.	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Table of Cases</u>	
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Dows v. Wood</i> , 211 F.3d 480, <i>cert. denied</i> 121 S.Ct. 254, 531 U.S. 908, 148 L.Ed.2d 183 (2000).....	29
 <u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>In re Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	30
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012), <i>cert. denied</i> 136 S.Ct. 357 (2015)	22
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268, 274 (2015).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	36
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 5 Wn.App. 802, 490 P.2d 1346 (1971), <i>review denied</i> , 80 Wn.2d 1004 (1972)	8
<i>State v. DeRyke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003).....	15
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	8
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	22
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	22
<i>State v. Fiser</i> , 99 Wn.App. 714, 995 P.2d 107, <i>review denied</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1023, 10 P.3d 1074 (2000).....	8
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	23
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 75 Wn.2d 174, 449 P.2d 692 (1969).....	22

<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 86 Wn.App. 40, 935 P.2d 679 (1997), <i>review denied</i> 134 Wn.2d 1003 (1998)	30
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Hutton</i> , 7 Wn.App. 726, 502 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1013, 249 P.3d 1029 (2011).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 93453-3, 2017 WL 2981033 (Wn. July 13, 2017)	26
<i>State v. Kealey</i> , 80 Wn. App. 162, 907 P.2d 319 (1995), <i>review denied</i> 129 Wn.2d 1021 (1996)	10, 11, 16
<i>State v. Latham</i> , 100 Wn.2d 59, 667 P.2d 56 (1983).....	31
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2294, 164 L.Ed. 820 (2006)	29, 30
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968)	31
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 192 Wn. App. 355, 366 P.3d 956 (2016).....	26
<i>State v. Richie</i> , 191 Wn. App. 916, 365 P.3d 770 (2015).....	15
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <i>cert. denied</i> 514 U.S. 1129, 115 S.Ct. 2004, 131 L.Ed.2d 1005 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Sakellis</i> , 164 Wn. App. 170, 269 P.3d 1029 (2011), <i>review denied</i> 176 Wn.2d 1004 (2013).....	23
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	7, 8
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016) <i>review denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1034 (2016)	36
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	15

<i>State v. Varga</i> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004)	7
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 551 U.S. 1137, 127 S.Ct. 2986, 168 L.Ed.2d 714 (2007) ...	35
<i>State v. Yoakum</i> , 37 Wn.2d 137, 222 P.2d 181 (1950)	8

Other Authorities

RCW 9A.04.060.....	10
RCW 9A.56.010.....	9
RCW 9A.56.020.....	9
RCW 9A.56.040.....	9
RCW 9A.82.010.....	13
RCW 9A.82.055.....	13
